
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 17 November 2020 6.00 pm Virtual Meeting 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Geoff Ellis (Chair), Laura McWilliams (Vice-Chair), 
Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson, Jackie Kirk, Rebecca Longbottom 
and Bill Mara 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Pat Vaughan 
 

Independent Member: 
 

Jane Nellist 

Officers attending: 
 

Paul Berry, Democratic Services, Jaclyn Gibson, Heather Grover, 
John Scott and Colleen Warren 
 

Virtual Meeting  
To join this virtual meeting please use the below link: 

 
https://zoom.us/j/95151218343?pwd=cnNSVGw4clNhNXZzazZHcmdBT1ZmZz09 

 
Passcode: 401711 

 
Alternatively, please join the meeting via telephone by calling 0330 088 5830 using the following ID: 

 
951 5121 8343 

Passcode: 401711 
 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 24 September 2020  
 

3 - 12 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  Assessment of Going Concern Status  
 

13 - 20 

4.  External Audit: Audit Completion Report  
 

21 - 58 

5.  Statement of Accounts  
 

59 - 218 

6.  Audit Committee Work Programme  
 

219 - 224 

Public Document Pack

https://zoom.us/j/95151218343?pwd=cnNSVGw4clNhNXZzazZHcmdBT1ZmZz09


 

 



Audit Committee 24 September 2020 

 
Present: Councillor Geoff Ellis (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: Laura McWilliams, Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson, 

Jackie Kirk, Rebecca Longbottom and Bill Mara 
 

Independent Member: 
 
Also in Attendance: 
 

Jane Nellist 
 
Mark Surridge 

Apologies for Absence: Colleen Warren 

 
61.  Confirmation of Minutes - 27 August 2020  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 August 2020 be confirmed. 
 

62.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

63.  Information Manag
[...]
 the personnel and other external links and had been re-formatted 
to make the presentation shorter and clearer 
 

c) highlighted that the councils whistleblowing policy was part of a range of 
counter fraud policies which were reviewed every two years (or sooner if 
required).  
 

d) stated that a whistleblower is generally a term used for a person who worked 
in or for an organisation and raised an honest and reasonable concern about 
a possible fraud, crime, danger or other serious risk that could threaten 
colleagues, service users, customers, members of the public or the success 
and reputation of an organisation 
 

e) advised that the content of the whistleblowing policy and guidance remained 
largely unchanged with the exception of personnel changes, external links 
and presentational changes to help improve understanding. 
 

10



f) Invited members questions and comments.  
 

RESOLVED that the policy and guidance be noted. 
 

70.  Audit Committee Work Programme 2020-2021  
 

John Scott, Audit Manager: 
 

a) presented a report to inform members of Audit Committee on the work 
programme for 2020/21 as detailed at Appendix A 
 

b) advised that the frequency of meetings had been reviewed and revised to 
take into account impacts relating to the pandemic and was considered 
appropriate for 2020/21. 

 
RESOLVED that the contents of the Audit Committee work programme 2020/21 be 
noted. 
 

11



This page is intentionally blank.



AUDIT COMMITTEE 17 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
ASSESSMENT OF GOING CONCERN STATUS 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE & TOWN CLERK 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 
 

COLLEEN WARREN, FINANCIAL SERVICES MANAGER 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 This report informs the Audit Committee of an assessment of the Council as a 

going concern for the purposes of producing the Statement of Accounts for 
2019/20. 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 The concept of ‘going concern’ assumes that an authority, its functions and 
services, will continue in opera
[...]
o compile its 
Statement of Accounts in accordance with the Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting for 2019/20 (hereafter referred to as the Code). The 
Code is published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA). In accordance with the Code the Council’s Statement 
of Accounts is prepared assuming that the Council will continue to operate in 
the foreseeable future and that it is able to do so within the current and 
anticipated resources available. By this, it is meant that the Council will 
realise its assets and settle its obligations in the normal course of business.  
 

 The Assessment 
 

2.6 
 

The main factors which underpin this assessment are:  
 

 The Council’s current financial position;  

 The Council’s projected financial position;  

 The Council’s balance sheet;  

 The Council’s cash flow;  

 The Council’s governance arrangements;  

 The regulatory and control environment applicable to the Council as a 
local authority. 

 
 Each of the above is considered in more detail below. 
 

2.7 The provisions in the 2019/20 Code section 3.4 (Presentation of Financial 
Statements) on the going concern accounting requirements, reflect the 
economic and statutory environment in which local authorities operate. These 
provisions confirm that, as authorities cannot be created or dissolved without 
statutory prescription, it would not therefore be appropriate for their financial 
statements to be prepared on anything other than a going concern basis. 
 

2.8 The requirements to use the going concern basis of accounting mean that 
authorities do not apply paragraph 25 of IAS 1 Presentation of Financial 
Statements mandating management to make an assessment of the 
authority’s ability to continue as a going concern. However, this reporting 
requirement is separate from the need for local authorities to report on the 
impact of financial pressures in the Narrative Report and, for example, other 
relevant liquidity rep
[...]
 issue for the Council.  
 
We are satisfied that there are no material uncertainties which, under the 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting framework, represent 
significant issues regarding the Council’s ability to continue as a going 
concern. 

 
2.17 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  

 
It is considered that having regard to the Council’s arrangements and such 
factors as highlighted in this report that the Council remains a ‘going concern’ 
and the Council’s accounts for 2019/20 have appropriately been prepared on 
this basis. This report gives that assessment by the Council’s Section 151 
Officer in support of presenting the Accounts for approval and provides 
assurance to Mazars, the Council’s external auditor. 

 

4. Organisational Impacts  
 

4.1 Finance – The financial implications are as set out in this report. 
 

4.2 Legal – There are no specific legal implications arising from this report. 

 

5. Risk Implications 
 

5.1 
 

There are no direct risk implications arising as a result of this report. 

6. Recommendation 

 
6.1 
 
 
 

The Audit Committee accepts the outcome of the assessment of the Councils 
going concern status for the purpose of preparing the Statement of Accounts 
2019/20. 
 

 
Key Decision 

 

No 

Key Decision Reference 

No. 

 

N/A 

Do the Exempt 

Information Categories 

No 

18



Apply 

 

Call in and Urgency: Is 
the decision one to which 
Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules apply? 

No 

Does the report contain 

Appendices? 

 

No 
 
 

List of Background 

Papers: 
 

N/A 
 

Lead Officer: Colleen Warren, Financial Services Manager  
Telephone 873361 

 

19



This page is intentionally blank.



AUDIT COMMITTEE  17 NOVEMBER 2020  
  

 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT: AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE & TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

COLLEEN WARREN, FINANCIAL SERVICES MANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

This report summarises the findings from the 2019/20 audit, which is substantially 
complete. It identifies the key issues that Members should consider before an 
opinion, conclusion and certificate are issued. 
 

2.1 This report includes only matters of governance interest that have come to the 
external auditor’s attention in performing the audit. It is not designed to identify all 
matters that might be relevant to the Authority. 
 

2.2 The report will be presented at the meeting by the Council’s External Auditors, 
Mazars. 
 

2. Executive Summary  
 

2.1 The Council’s financial statements are an important means by which the Council 
accounts for its stewardship of public funds. Council Members have final 
responsibility for the financial statements. It is therefore important that the Audit 
Committee consider Mazars findings before recommending the adoption of the 
financial statements to Full Council. 
 

3. Opinion on the financial statements 
 

3.1 
 

At the time of preparing this report, Mazars work on the financial statements was 
substantially complete. Subject to the satisfactory conclusion of any outstanding 
work, Mazars propose issuing an unqualified audit opinion by the 30th November 
2020 (a report to those charged with governance (IAS 260) is attached at 
Appendix A). 
 

3.2 As part of the audit work undertaken Mazars have considered the internal controls 
in place relevant to the preparation of the financial statements.  The findings of this 
work has resulted in 3 recommendations being made in respect of: 
 

 IT General Controls 

 Expected Credit Loss Model 

 Asset Valuation Inputs 
 
Further detail of the findings and recommendations are provided in section 4 of the 
attached report. 
 

3.3 In relation to misstatements in the accounts there were a number of misstatements 

21

Item No. 4



 identified that were above the threshold level of £49k, all of which were adjusted 
for as part of the audit process and have been reflected in the version of the 
Statement of Accounts that is presented elsewhere on this agenda.  Further 
details of these misstatements are provided in section 5 of the attached report.  
There were no unadjusted misstatements. 
 

3.4 
 

A fully amended copy of the Statement of Accounts is presented elsewhere on this 
agenda. 
 

4. Value for Money conclusion. 
 

4.1 The Council’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in 
its use of resources are adequate. Mazars therefore proposes issuing an 
unqualified opinion on the Council’s value for money arrangements. 
 

5. Strategic Priorities  
 

5.1 The Council’s Statement of Accounts are a financial summary of the Council’s 
activities in support of its Vision 2020 and Strategic Priorities during the financial 
year 2019/20. 
 

6. Organisational Impacts  
 

6.1 Finance  
 
There are no direct financial implications arising as a result of this report. 
 

6.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.3 
 

Legal Implications including Procurement Rules  
 
In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 the Statement of 
Accounts must be approved and published by the Council, together with the audit 
opinion and certificate, by the 31st July 2019.  As reported to the Audit Committee 
on 18th July 2019 the External Auditor was unable to complete their audit work by 
this date and issue their audit opinion. In accordance with Regulation 10, 
paragraph (2a) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015: 
 

 2) Where an audit of accounts has not been concluded before the date 
specified in paragraph (1) an authority must—  
 

(a) publish (which must include publication on the authority’s 
website) as soon as reasonably practicable on or after that date a 
notice stating that it has not been able to publish the statement of 
accounts and its reasons for this”  

 
Such a notice was published by the Council on the 23rd July 2019.  On receipt of 
the final audit opinion, the Council’s website will be updated with the final audited 
accounts including the issued audit opinion. 
 
Equality, Diversity and Human Rights  
 
There are no equality, diversity or human rights issues arising as a result of this 
report. 

22



 
7. Risk Implications 

 
7.1 There are no risk implications arising as a result of this report. 

 
8. Recommendation  

 
8.1 
 

Audit Committee are asked to: 
 

a) Consider the matters raised in the report before recommending the financial 
statements for approval by Full Council; 
 

b) Approve the draft letter of representation, attached at Appendix B, on behalf 
of the Council before Mazars issue an opinion, conclusion and certificate 
and delegate any further amendments to the letter, should any additional 
issues be raised by Mazar prior to 30th November, to the Chief Finance 
Officer and Chair of this Committee, with any changes reported back to this 
Committee. 
 

c) Delegate to the Chief Finance Officer and Chair of this Committee any 
further changes that may be required to the Statement of Accounts as 
identified during the conclusion of the audit, with any changes reported 
back to this Committee. 

 
Is this a key decision? 
 

No 
 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 
 

No 
 

How many appendices does 
the report contain? 
 

Two 

List of Background Papers: 
 

Draft Statement of Accounts 2019/20 – Audit 
Committee 27th August 2020. 

 
Lead Officer: Colleen Warren, Financial Services Manager 

Telephone (01522) 873361 
 
 
 

23



This page is intentionally blank.



Audit Progress Report
City of Lincoln Council
Year ending 31 March 2020

25



CONTENTS

1. Executive summary

2. Audit approach

3. Significant findings

4. Internal control recommendations

5. Summary of misstatements

6. Value for Money conclusion

Appendix A – Draft management representation letter

Appendix B – Draft auditor’s report

Appendix C – Independence

Appendix D – Schedule of changes to t
[...]
s for the

assistance of your team during our audit.

We expect, unfortunately, that we are unlikely to be able to issue our Audit Report by 30 November. The main reasons being a

potential delay in the receipt of sufficient audit evidence supporting the judgements made in the valuation of property, plant &

equipment. This is exacerbated by recent staff sickness in our audit team creating last minute capacity pressures.

If you would like to discuss any matters in more detail then please do not hesitate to contact me on 07875 974 291.

Yours faithfully

Mark Surridge

Mazars LLP

Mazars LLP is the UK firm of Mazars, an integrated international advisory and accountancy organisation. Mazars LLP is a limited liability partnership 

registered in England and Wales with registered number OC308299 and with its registered office at Tower Bridge House, St Katharine’s Way, London 

E1W 1DD.

We are registered to carry on audit work in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. Details about our audit registration can 

be viewed at www.auditregister.org.uk under reference number C001139861.

VAT number: 839 8356 73

Mazars LLP – 45 Church Street, Birmingham, B3 2RT

www.mazars.co.uk

27



Purpose of this report and principal conclusions
The Audit Progress Report sets out the findings from our audit of City of Lincoln (‘the Council’) for the year ended 31 March 2020,

and forms the basis for discussion at the Audit Committee meeting in November 2020.

The detailed scope of our work as your appointed auditor for 2019/20 is set out in the National Audit Office’s (NAO) Code of Audit

Practice. Our responsibilities and powers are derived from the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and, as outlined in our

Audit Strategy Memorandum, our audit has been conducted in accordance with International Standards of Auditing (UK) and

means we focus on audit risks that we have assessed as resulting in a higher risk of material misstatement.

Sections 2 and
[...]
thin the AGS 

Narrative report 

The disclosures within the Narrative Report fairly reflect my understanding of the Council's 
financial and operating performance over the period covered by the financial statements 

Unadjusted misstatements 

I confirm that the effects of the uncorrected misstatements are immaterial, both individually 
and in aggregate, to the financial statements as a whole. A list of the uncorrected 
misstatements is attached to this letter as an Appendix.  

 

Yours faithfully 

 

Jaclyn Gibson, ACCA  
Chief Finance Officer (s151) 

58



AUDIT COMMITTEE 17 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 
 

COLLEEN WARREN, FINANCIAL SERVICES MANAGER 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To present the Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31st March 

2020, together with a short summary of the key issues reflected in the statutory 
financial statements, for scrutiny. 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1 The Statement of Accounts (SOA) for 2019/20 provide a comprehensive picture 
of the Council’s financial circumstances and are compiled to demonstrate probity 
and stewardship of public funds. 
 

2.2 The Council is statutorily required to publish its Statement of Accounts for 
2019/20 with an audit opinion and certificate by no later than 31st July 2020.  
Following the COVID-19 pandemic the statutory dates were amended with 
publication of the accounts required by 31st August and an audit opinion and 
certificate required by 30th November 2020. 
 

2.3 
 

The Audit Committee should note that the Statement of Accounts for 

2019/20, at the time of writing this report, are still subject to conclusion of 

the external audit by the Councils external auditors Mazars.  Mazars will 

attend the Committee to provide an update on the audit progress.   

 

2.4 Any further changes required to the Statement of Accounts, arising from the 
conclusion of the external audit, will be agreed by the Council’s Chief Finance 
Officer and reported back to the Chair of the Audit Committee, and will be 
included in the Statement of Accounts to be submitted to Executive and Council 
for final approval. 
 

2.5 
 

The Council must make the Statement of Accounts available for public inspection 
for 10 working days.  Following notification from Mazars, this ran from 1st 
September until 15th September 2020 and the External Auditor was available to 
answer questions during this period, no questions were however received.  
 

2.6 The Council is also required to provide a documented annual review of the 
effectiveness of its governance arrangements (Annual Governance Statement), 
which sits alongside the Statement of Accounts. The overall level of assurance 
provided in 2019/20 was substantial (green) and is in line with our Code of 
Corporate Governance. However, there are currently three defined significant 
issues.  In respect of IT Disaster Recovery there is one action outstanding from 

59

Item No. 5



2018/19, and this will be regularly reported by management to the Audit 
Committee.  In respect of 2019/20 there were two additional significant issues 
identified, the Review of the Impact of Coronavirus on the Councils service 
delivery and embedding new ways of working and Vision 2025 that needs to be 
re-profiled and communicated to a wider audience in the light of COVID-19.  
These will be regularly reported by management to the Audit Committee. 
 

3. Background 

 
3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Statement of Accounts to 

be certified by the Council’s Chief Finance Officer by the 31st May 2020 however 
the Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 amended 
this date to 31st August 2020.  The Accounts are then released to be audited by 
the Council’s external auditor, Mazars.  After completion of the audit the 
accounts must be published with the audit opinion and certificate, and before that 
m
[...]
increased by £1.35m 
from £29.2m to £30.55m compared to the previous year end.  

 Average investment balances during 2019/20 were £28.8m, 
compared to £22.3m in 2018/19.  

 The average interest rate received on investments in 2019/20 was 
0.84% (a small increase of 0.06% on the average rate achieved in 
2018/19), which was 0.31% above the target 7-day LIBID rate.  

 

5. Strategic Priorities 

 
5.1 The Council’s Statement of Accounts are a financial summary of the Council’s 

activities in support of its Vision 2020 and Strategic Priorities during the 
financial year 2019/20. 
 

5.2 Communication - The draft Statement of Accounts is available on the Council’s 
website and the period of public inspection has been advertised.  The 
completion of the audit of the Council’s Statement of Accounts will be 

66



published on the Council website by 30th November 2020.  The Statement of 
Accounts will also be made available on the website with a summary version of 
the accounts published in the Council’s Annual Report.  
 

6. Organisational Impacts  
 

6.1 Finance - The financial implications are contained throughout this report. 

 

6.2 Legal - In accordance with the Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2020 the Statement of Accounts must be approved and published 
by the Council, together with the audit opinion and certificate, by the 30th 
November 2020. 

 

7. Risk Implications 
 

7.1 
 

There are no direct risk implications arising as a result of this report. 

8. Recommendation 

 
8.1 
 
 
8.2 

The Audit Committee are invited to scrutinise the Statement of Accounts prior 
to being reported to full Council on 30th November 2020. 
 
The Audit Committee are asked to delegate any further changes to the 
Statement of Accounts, arising from the conclusion of the external audit, to the 
Chief Finance Officer who will report any such changes to the Chair of Audit 
Committee.   
 

 
Key Decision 

 

No 

Key Decision Reference 

No. 

 



Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 17 November 2020 

 
Present: Councillor Geoff Ellis (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: Laura McWilliams, Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson, 

Jackie Kirk, Rebecca Longbottom and Bill Mara 
 

Independent Member: Jane Nellist 
 

Apologies for Absence: None. 

 
71.  Confirmation of Minutes - 24 September 2020  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2020 be 
confirmed. 
 

72.  Matters Arising  
 

Jane Nellist, Independent Member referred to minute number 63 regarding the 
deletion of IT accounts when staff left the authority and asked if the Data Protection 
Officer was aware that a recommendation had been made by the external auditors? 
 
Response: No she was not aware at that point as the report had only recently been 
issued, the external audit recommendations would be addressed through a specific 
action plan. 
 
Councillor Longbottom, referred to minute number 63 and asked when the most 
popular type of Freedom of Information Requests would be reported to Committee? 
 
Response: They would be reported to a future meeting when the Data Protection 
Officer was next in attendance. 
 
 

73.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

74.  Assessment of Going Concern Status  
 

Colleen Warren, Financial Services Manager  
 

a. presented a report to inform the Audit Committee of an assessment of the 
Council as a going concern for the purposes of producing the Statement of 
Accounts for 2019/20. 
 

b. explained the background of the report as detailed at paragraph 2 and 
advised that the concept of ‘going concern’ assumed that an authority, its 
functions and services would continue in operational existence for the 
foreseeable future. 
 

c. advised that the report set out the position of the City Council and provided 
justification for the 2019/20 financial statements being prepared on a ‘going 
concern’ basis. 
 



d.  highlighted the main factors which underpin the assessment were: 
 

 The Council’s current financial position 

 The Councils projected financial position  

 The Council’s balance sheet  

 The Council’s cash flow 

 The Council’s governance arrangements 

 The regulatory and control environment applicable to the Council as a 
local authority. 
 

e. detailed the Councils current Financial Position and highlighted  the following 
areas: 
 

 General Fund 

 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

 Covid-19 
 

f. further detailed the following: 
 

 The Council’s Projected Financial Position – Revenue Resources 

 The Council’s Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2020 

 The Council’s Cash Flow 

 The Council’s Governance Arrangements 

 The External Regulatory and Control Environment  

 Material Uncertainties 
 

g. advised that it was considered that having regard to the Council’s 
arrangements and such factors as highlighted in the report that the Council 
remained a ‘going concern’ and the Council’s accounts for 2019/20 had 
appropriately been prepared on this basis. The report gave that assessment 
by the Council’s Section 151 Officer in support of presenting the Accounts for 
approval and provides assurance to Mazars, the Council’s external auditor. 
 

Question: Referred to the financial report being considered by Executive at the next 
meeting and asked if the report reviewed only 2019/20 financial year and could you 
provide assurance for the long term? 
 
Response: The report also covered future financial years, there were plans in place 
to increase the savings targets, with a report to Executive on 23rd November setting 
this out. Balances and  reserves would have to be used over the short term but it 
would level out over the years. 
 
Question: Referred to section 2.14 of the report and asked if the Governance 
arrangements included the political and decision making process? 
 
Response: The corporate governance framework was set out in the full Annual 
Governance Statement, this did cover the political and decision making process. 
 
Question: Referred to paragraph 2.16 of the report in relation to additional valuations 
being required and asked if there was an extra cost? 
 
Response: Internal valuers would be used, there would not be any extra cost to the 
Council, but there were still resource implications. 
 



Question: Some income streams were reducing, how could certainty that the Council 
would be in a good financial position be given for next year. 
 
Response: In the current climate financial planning was extremely difficult, there was 
currently a lot of volatility and uncertainty. It was difficult to forecast going forward, 
we have to use the best information that we have available to us and continue to 
review it. 
 
 
RESOLVED that the outcome of the assessment of the Councils going concern 
status for the purpose of preparing the Statement of Accounts 2019/20 be accepted. 

 
 

75.  External Audit: Audit Completion Report  
 

Mark Surridge, representing the Council’s external auditors, Mazars: 
 
The Council’s external auditors presented the audit progress report which 
summarised the findings from the 2019/20 audit. 
 
He advised that it was unlikely that his Audit report would be issued by 30 November 
2020 due to a potential delay in the receipt of sufficient audit evidence supporting the 
judgements made in the valuation of property, plant and equipment. This was 
exacerbated by recent staff sickness in their audit team creating last minute capacity 
pressure. 
 
The work on the financial statements and Value for Money conclusion for the year 
ending 31 March 2020 had been substantially completed. He  highlighted the 
following matters that were outstanding: 
 

 Property, plant and equipment and Investment Properties 

 Pensions 

 Income & Expenditure cut – off Debtors 

 Audit Quality Control Completion Procedures. 
 
 As part of the audit, the internal controls in place relevant to the preparation of the 
financial statements had been considered, with three recommendations resulting 
from this work made as follows: 
 

 IT General Controls 

 Expected Credit Loss Model 

 Asset Valuation inputs 
 
Further details of these recommendations were outlined in section 4 of the external 
auditors’ report at Appendix A. 
 
In relation to misstatements in the accounts, there were a number of misstatements 
identified that were above the threshold level of £49,000, all of which were adjusted 
for as part of the audit process and had been reflected in the Statement of Accounts. 
Other thresholds for specific areas were highlighted in the report. Further details of 
these misstatements were provided in section 5 of the auditors’ report at Appendix 
A. It was reported that there were no unadjusted misstatements. 
 
The Statement of Accounts included on the agenda for this meeting at item 5 
reflected a fully amended version of the document. 



 
It was reported that the Council had proper arrangements in place  for securing 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness . The external auditors therefore proposed 
issuing an unqualified opinion on the Council’s value for money arrangements. 
 
As part of presenting this item, the external auditors took the Committee through 
each page of the report and highlighted any key issues, particularly with regard to: 
 

 the audit approach; 

 significant findings; 

 internal control recommendations; 

 summary of misstatements; 

 value for money conclusion. 

 Management Representation Letter 
 
Question: Referred to the IT controls recommendation and asked if there had been 
any incidents of inappropriate access to the systems? 
 
Response: Not that we were aware of, it was recommended as there was a risk that 
the systems could be accessed. 
 
Question: Expressed concern that the Councils assets could not be used to borrow 
money against. 
 
Response: Clarified that the Council could not borrow money against their assets 
and this did not affect the Councils ability to borrow money, instead it borrowed 
money from the Public Works Loans Board. 
 
Comment: The Council could not continue to use money from its reserves without 
replacing it.  
  
Response: There was a financial strategy in  place which identified the need to 
increase savings, work had already commenced on developing a comprehensive 
savings programme. Replenishment of any reserves used in the short term would be 
essential over the medium term. 
 
Question: Referred to the appendix D of the report and commented that there were a 
lot of adjustments, was this unusual? 
 
Response: Some of the adjustments were as a result of 1 item meeting multiple 
areas which visually overstated the number of adjustments. It was difficult to 
compare the number of adjustments year on year but there had been an 
improvement. The external auditors did not feel the need to make a formal 
recommendation. 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the financial statements be recommended to Council for approval. 
 
(2) That the draft letter of representation on behalf of the Council be approved, 

before the external auditors issue an opinion, conclusion and certificate, and 
that any further amendments to the letter, should any additional issues by 
raised by the external auditors prior to 30 November 2020 be delegated to the 
Chief Finance Officer and Chair of the Audit Committee, which any changes 
reported back to the Audit Committee. 



 
(3) That any further changes that may be required to the Statement of Accounts 

as identified during the conclusion of the audit, be delegated to the Chief 
Finance Officer and Chair of the Audit Committee, with any changes reported 
back to the Audit Committee. 

 
 

76.  Statement of Accounts  
 

The Council’s Chief Finance Officer: 
 
(a) presented the Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 

2020. 
 
(b) reported that the Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 provided a 

comprehensive picture of the Council’s financial circumstances and were 
compiled to demonstrate probity and stewardship of public funds. 

 
(c) reported that the Council was statutorily required to publish its Statement of 

Accounts for 2019/20 with an audit opinion and certificate by no later than 31 
July 2020. Following the COVID-19 pandemic the statutory dates were 
amended with publication of the accounts required by 31st August and an 
audit opinion and certificate required by 30th November 2020. 

 
(d) asked committee to note that the Statement of Accounts for 2019/20, at the 

time of writing the report, were still subject to conclusion of the external audit 
by the Councils external auditors Mazars. 

 
(e) advised that any further changes required to the Statement of Accounts,  
 arising from the conclusion of the external audit, would be agreed by the  
 Council’s Chief Finance Officer and reported back to the Chair of Audit,  
 and would be included in the Statement of Accounts to be submitted to  
 Executive and Council  for final approval.  
 
(e) reported that the Council must make the Statement of Accounts available for 

public inspection for 10 working days. Following notification from the Council’s 
external auditors, this ran from 1 September 2020 until 15 January 2020 and 
the external auditor was available to answer questions during this period. It 
was reported that no questions had been received. 

 
(f) reported that the Council was required to provide a documented annual 

review of the effectiveness of its governance arrangements which sat 
alongside the Statement of Accounts, known as the Annual Governance 
Statement. The overall level of assurance provided in 2019/20 was 
substantial and was in line with the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance. 

 
(g) noted, that there were three defined significant issues. In respect of   IT 

Disaster Recovery there was one action outstanding from 2018/19, and this 
would be regularly reported by management to the Audit Committee. In 
respect of 2019/20 there were two additional significant issues identified, the 
Review of the Impact of Coronavirus on the Councils service delivery and 
embedding new ways of working and Vison 2025 needed to be re-profiled and 
communicated to a wider audience in the light of COVID-19 . These would be 
regularly reported by management to the Audit Committee. 

 



(g) presented the following aspects of the Statement of Accounts: 
 

 the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement; 

 the Balance Sheet; 

 general balances; 

 earmarked reserves; 

 liquidity; 

 debtors; 

 creditors; 

 non-current assets; 

 pensions; 

 officer remuneration; 

 borrowing; 

 investments. 
 
(h) invited members’ questions and comments. 
 
Councillor Dyer referred to paragraph 1.3 of the Annual Governance Statement and 
requested that it be recorded that he did not agree with the current call-in procedure 
and commented that it was not fit for purpose. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Statement of Accounts be recommended to Council for 
approval, with any further changes to the Statement of Accounts arising from the 
conclusion of the external audit being delegated to the Chief Finance Officer who will 
report any such changes to the Chair of the Audit Committee. 
 

77.  Audit Committee Work Programme  
 

John Scott, Audit Manager: 
 

a. presented a report to inform members of Audit Committee on the work 
programme for 2020/21 as detailed at Appendix A of the report. 
 

b. advised that the frequency if meetings had been reviewed and revised to take 
into account impacts relating to the pandemic and was considered 
appropriate for 2020/21. 
 

RESOLVED that the contents of the Audit Committee work programme 2020/21 be 
noted. 
 


